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ADJUDICATION NO: 20/A/2025 
 
NAME OF PROGRAMME:  AKA AND TIBZ PROMO  
 
DATE AND TIME OF BROADCAST:  02 JULY 2025 AT 08:57 TO 09:00   
 
BROADCASTER: eNCA     
  
COMPLAINANT: JIVAN     
 

 
COMPLAINT 

Complaint against television channel for broadcasting an allegedly incorrect, 
unverified and misleading promo. 
 

APPLICABLE CLAUSE 
  

28.2 Comment 
 

 
28.2.2 Comment must be an honest expression of opinion and must be 

presented in such manner that it appears clearly to be comment, 
and must be made on facts truly stated or fairly indicated and 
referred to. 

 

 

ADJUDICATION 

 

[1] A complaint was lodged with the BCCSA against eNCA for allegedly 

broadcasting an incorrect, unverified and misleading promo on 2 July 2025. 
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[2] The complaint reads as follows:  
 
 “COMPLAINT AGAINST EDITORIAL PUBLISHED DURING THE ENTIRE MONTH OF MAY 

AND JUNE 2025 RELATING TO THE MURDER OF RAPPER AKA – (KIERNAN JARRYD 
FORBES) AND TEBELLO ‘TIBZ’ MOTSOANE  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
On 10 February 2023, AKA Forbes and Tebello ‘Tibz’ Motsoane were executed outside the Wish 
restaurant in Florida Road, Durban. 

 
Since AKA and Tibz were both celebrities, the gruesome double murders received widespread 
publicity on both national television, newspapers and online publications in South Africa and other 
countries. 
 
MISLEADING EDITORIAL AIRED BY ENCA FOR THE ENTIRE MONTH OF MAY, JUNE AND 

FIRST WEEK OF JULY. 

 

For the entire month of May, June and during the first week of July the television news station 
ENCA aired an editorial on the murders of AKA and Tibz showing pictures of AKA and of the Wish 
restaurant. 
 

I viewed the editorial on the morning of 2 July 2025 between 8:57 to 9:00 hours on ENCA, it 
was an air for approximately 3 to 4 minutes. 
 
The title of the editorial was “The AKA murder”. 
 
The editorial stated that AK was shot and that – “ Tibz was killed in the crossfire”. 
 
The statement “Tibz was killed in the crossfire” is factually incorrect and false because video 
footage of the shooting which was taken from CCTV cameras outside the restaurant indicated that 
there were two gunmen and one of them shot AKA and another shot Tibz simultaneously and 
thereafter both gunmen ran across the street and escaped without being confronted or 
apprehended by anyone. 
 
The use of the word crossfire implies that there were multiple gunmen who conducted the murders 
and that one or more of the of the errant bullets fired by the gunmen struck Tibz, resulting in his 
death, which was not the case. 
 
CCTV FOOTAGE OF THE SHOOTING 

 

Either on the day of the incident being 10 February 2023 or soon thereafter, ENCA also aired the 
CCTV footage of the entire shooting incident which clearly showed that there were two gunmen 
who approached AKA and Tibz simultaneously, conducted the shooting and then fled by crossing 
the road from the restaurant. 
 
No crossfire was shown on the CCTV footage as reported by ENCA and the footage showed that 
they were only two shots fired, one from each gunman at the back of the head of each of the 
victims. 
 
The video footage was also aired by other news channels on either on the day of the incident on 
the days thereafter. 
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Since ENCA had aired the CCTV footage of the actual dual shooting, their news editor and their 
editorial staff had direct knowledge of the fact that Tibz was not killed in the crossfire but was 
intentionally killed by another assassin who had come simultaneously with the other assassin who 
had come to murder AKA. 
PENDING BAIL APPLICATION AND TRIAL OF THE FIVE ACCUSED ALLEGEDLY 
INVOLVED IN THE TWO MURDERS 
 
There are currently five accused who are appearing in the Durban regional Court and who have 
been accused of being involved in the dual murders. 
 
It is anticipated that the trial will commence later this year in the Durban High Court. 
 
RESPONSIBILITY OF ENCA TO AIR ACCURATE AND TRUE INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC 
 
As a national broadcaster ENCA has a responsibility to air accurate and true information to the 
public especially when dealing with such a gruesome and sensitive issue relating to the 
assassination of two innocent men who were both well known and had a public following. 
 
It is therefore most unfortunate that the news editor and the editorial team of ENCA who prepared 
the editorial did not take the time to research their own archives to view the actual CCTV footage 
of the two murders before the editorial was filmed and aired on the channel. 
 
Accordingly, I require my complaint to be investigated by the BCC since the editorial was false and 
misleading to the public. 
 
BREACH OF THE BCCSA SUBSCRIPTION CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
Due to the false and incorrect reporting of the incident that occurred involving the murders of AKA 
and Tibz, I submit that ENCA have breached the BCCSA Subscription code of conduct and the 
codes breached were the following: 
 
28.1.1  This rule was breached because the editorial was neither truthful, accurate and fairly 

reported. 
 
28.1.2  The editorial was not presented in the correct context and in a fair manner and there 

appears to have been unintentional or negligent departure from the facts relating to the 
incident by distortion or misrepresentation, material omissions and summarisation. 

 
28.1.3  The editorial was not true, having regard to the source of the news and the facts relating to 

the incident were not broadcast fairly with reasonable regard to the context and 
importance of the incident to the public viewing the editorial on ENCA. 

 
28.1.4. ENCA failed to verify the correctness of the report prior to it being aired or published in its 

editorial. 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and keep me informed of the progress with my 
complaint.” 

 

 

[3] The Broadcaster responded as follows: 
 
 “RE: ENCA V JIVAN- THE MURDER OF AKA PROMO- MISLEADING 
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[1]  We refer to the letter of complaint lodged by Mr. Umesh Jivan (“the Complainant”) on 8 
July 2025 regarding the promotional material around the murder of Kiernan Forbes, known as 
AKA (“the Promo”). 

 
[2]  The promo was broadcast on 3 July 2024 at between 08h57 and 9h00 on eNCA channel. 
[3]  The complainant alleges that the statement in the promo— “Tibz was killed in the crossfire” is 

factually incorrect and therefore it contravenes the news clauses 28.1.1 – 28.1.4 of the 
BCCSA’s Code of Conduct For Subscription Broadcasting Service Licensees (“the Code”). 

 
[4]  Clause 28.1  of the Code provides as follows: 

28.1.1  Licensees must report news truthfully, accurately and fairly. 
28.1.2  News must be presented in the correct context and in a fair manner, without 

intentional or negligent departure from the facts, whether by – 
28.1.2.1.  distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation; 
28.1.2.2.  material omissions; or 
28.1.2.3.  summarisation. 

28.1.3  Only that which may reasonably be true, having due regard to the source of 
the news, may be presented as fact, and such fact must be broadcast fairly with 
due regard to context and importance. If a report is not based on fact or is 
founded on opinion, supposition, rumours or allegations, it must be presented 
in such manner as to indicate clearly that such is the case. 

28.1.4  If there is reason to doubt the correctness of the report and it is Practicable to 
verify the correctness thereof, it must be verified. If such verification is 
not practicable, that fact must be mentioned in the report. 

 
[5] We submit that the Promo in question does not constitute a news report as 

contemplated under Clause 28 of the Code. The provisions cited are therefore not 
applicable. 

 
[6]  Nevertheless, for the benefit of the Commission and the Complainant, we provide the 

following context: 
 
[7]  The pre-trial proceedings relating to the murder of Kiernan Forbes ("AKA") and his friend, 

Tebello Motsoane ("Tibz")—both of whom were killed on 10 February 2023—resumed on 12 
June 2025 at the Durban High Court. 

 
[8]  eNCA routinely and comprehensively covers high-profile criminal proceedings involving 

prominent South Africans like AKA, as such matters are of significant public interest. 
 
[9]  The Promo in question poses questions that reflect the concerns of the public and 

highlights facts which are expected to be determined during the course of the ongoing legal 
proceedings. 

 

[10] The Promo serves to encourage viewers to watch eNCA’s continuing coverage of the 
matter, so they may be informed of developments as they arise. 

 
[11] eNCA is a trusted and widely watched independent news brand in both television and 

digital media. 
 
[12] According to the Reuters Institute Digital News Reports, eNCA ranked as the second most 

trusted news brand, trailing only BBC News by 1% in the 2021 report1; and again second, 
trailing News24 by 1% in the 2025 report2. 

 
1 https://medium.com/code-for-africa/dnr21-south-african-media-scores-positively-in-trust-stakes-aaa2476ad6a7 
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[13]  All of eNCA’s online reporting derives from our linear broadcast content. Our television 

channel remains second most viewed news channel in South Africa, despite being available 

exclusively on premium pay-TV platforms. 
 
[14] eNCA is a well-established, credible news organisation with rigorous editorial policies, 

including robust quality control and ethical standards, to ensure the accuracy of both 
reporting and promotional content. 

[15] We are of the view that a reasonable viewer would understand that the Promo is not a 
news bulletin, but rather a promotional device designed to generate interest in an ongoing 
story, and that it does not purport to present conclusive findings regarding the matter, which 
remains before the courts. 

 
[16] In light of the above, we respectfully request that the Commission dismiss the complaint.” 

 
 

[4] The Complainant replied as follows: 

 “ COMPLAINT: U.JIVAN AGAINST ENCA RELATING TO THE AKA AND TIBZ PROMOTION 
 
In response to the reply received from Media Investments dated 21 July 2025, my replies as 
follows: 
 
1.  The code of conduct of the BCCSA applies equally to all subscription broadcasting service 

licensees, irrespective of whether there viewing public is the largest or the smallest in South 
Africa. 

 
2.  My complaint relating to the promo contained a direct news report which was false, inaccurate 

and unfair since the event described in the promo did not occur as reported by ENCA. 
 
3. It is absurd for ENCA to state that “the promo in question does not constitute a news report as 

contemplated under article 28 of the code.” 
 
4. It is absurd because the promo describes an actual event that occurred in Durban on 10 

February 2025 in which AKA and Tibz were murdered and their murders were captured on 
CCTV cameras that were positioned either at the restaurant or at the neighbouring 
businesses on Florida Road. Their murders were reported by electronic and print media 
worldwide. 

 
5. I am surprised that ENCA can make the above submission since they are not reporting on 

afictional event or an event that forms part of a fictional movie, or live event or show. 
 
6. For ENCA to report “credible news… with rigourous editorial policies, including robust quality 

control and ethical standards, to ensure the accuracy of both reporting and promotional 
content” the facts relating to the murder of AKA and Tibz should have been verified by their 
editorial staff by viewing the CCTV footage or by interviewing the police officers investigating 
the crime or by interviewing eyewitnesses who were present at the scene at the time of the 
occurrence. 

 
7.  By failing to verify the content of their promo, ENCA have clearly breached clause 28 one of 

the code of conduct for subscription broadcasting service licensees. 

 
2 https://reutersinstitute.politics.ox.ac.uk/digital-news-report/2025/south-africa 
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8.  I further disagree with the submission made by ENCA that “a reasonable viewer would 

understand that the promo is not a news bulletin, but rather a promotional device designed to 
generate interest in an ongoing story and that it does not purport to present conclusive 
findings regarding the matter…” 

 
9.  The reason for my disagreement with the above submission is that the promo reports as a 

fact that “Tibz was killed in the crossfire” when this never occurred and is false information. 
 

In view of the foregoing, I submit that my complaint against ENCA cannot be dismissed and 
must be adjudicated by the BCCSA as soon as possible. 

 
Pending the adjudication of my complaint against ENCA, the false promo must be withdrawn 
with immediate effect pending the outcome of my complaint. 

 
Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and keep me informed of progress in the adjudication of 
my complaint.”  

 

 

EVALUATION 
 

[5]   I viewed the promotional material (duration 1.44 min).  Whether it is referred to as 

an editorial or a promo, it is an expression of eNCA’s opinion about a specific 

event.  Therefore, it is not a hard news story that formed part of a news bulletin, 

but rather comment on an event, aiming to generate viewer interest in a 

continuing story and to persuade them to watch the unfolding of the current court 

case.  

[6] The Complainant alleges that the broadcast clearly constituted news since the 

promo describes an actual event that occurred on a specific date when two 

celebrities were murdered by two gunmen.  He argues that since the promo 

describes an actual event, it essentially should be classified as news, but this 

argument is not realistic.  The essence of news is that it deals with newly received 

information that is of interest, and that relates to recent or noteworthy events.  

The impugned promo was broadcast during May, June, and first week of July 

2025, while the event of the murders occurred on 10 February 2023. 

 

[7] The Complainant also argues that the CCTV footage that was used in the promo 

showed no crossfire, but rather that only two shots were fired, one from each 

gunman to each of the victims.   Therefore, he argues that the promo’s statement 
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that AKA was shot and that Tibz was killed in the crossfire is inaccurate and 

unverified by the Broadcaster.   It should be noted that the true facts regarding 

what transpired on that day will only be revealed after all evidence has been 

evaluated during the court hearing and when the court has come to a final 

decision, I thus agree with the Broadcaster’s view that the promo “does not purport 

to present conclusive findings regarding the matter”.  Since the impugned promo 

was not a news programme, but rather commentary on a shooting incident where 

two people were killed, the Comment Clause of the BCCSA’s Code of Conduct 

(Clause 28.2) is applicable.  

 

[8]  Clause 28.2 states that comment must be an honest expression of opinion 

and must be presented in such manner that it appears clearly to be 

comment.  Clearly it is the Broadcaster’s honest opinion that viewers should, 

based on the facts stated, watch the unfolding of the court case on the eNCA 

channel. 

 

[9] Clause 28.2 further holds that comments/opinions must be made on facts truly 

stated or fairly indicated and referred to.   It is not required for such facts to be 

true and justifiable.  The only proviso is that such facts be truly stated or fairly 

indicated and referred to.   The impugned promo refers to the shooting incident 

that transpired on the night in question and the CCTV footage recorded.  The 

promo specifically states that “when the trial ensues, it’s the facts that matter”.  

The purpose of  the promo appears to be to encourage viewers to keep watching 

the channel because when the trial is broadcast, the  “facts that matter” will then 

unfold.  

 

[10]  Programme editors have the editorial prerogative to choose what to include in a 

broadcast and what to leave out. The BCCSA cannot prescribe which ‘facts’ 

should be included in any programme, it can only determine afterwards whether 

the Code has been transgressed or not. 
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[11] No contravention of the Code could be found and the complaint regarding 

the impugned promo is dismissed. 

 

 

DR LINDA VENTER 
COMMISSIONER: BROADCASTING COMPLAINTS COMMISSION  
 


